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INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
IWhere the data of the Return of Income in Form tTR-L(SAHAj), tTR-2, tTR-3, tTR-4(SUGAM), ITR_5, tTR_6, tTR-7

filed and verifiedl
(Please see Rule l2 of the lncome-tax Rules, 1962)
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139(1)-On or before due date i e-Filing Acknowledqement Number

Name

Address

Current Year business loss, if any

Total lncome

Book Profit under MAT, where applicable

Adjusted Total lncome under AMT, where applicable

Net tax payable

lnterest and Fee Payable

Totaltax, interest and Fee payable

Taxes Paid

(+)Tax Payable /G) Refundable (6-7)

Accreted lncome as per section 1.L5TD

AdditionalTax payable u/s 115TD 10

lnterest payable u/s 115TE

Additional Tax and interest payable

Tax and interest paid

(+)Tax Payable /G) Refundable (12-13)

13

Assessment
Yea r

2025-26
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Filed u/s

ITR.6
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10,40,57,730

0

0

1,48,80,256

1,75,536

1,50,55,792

1,50,55.792

0
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0

0

0

0

0

lncome Tax Retum electronically transmitted on O8-Nov-2025 12:01:02 from lP address 122.775,12.44
and verified by Tejal Soham Modi having PAN ADDPM3623R o n Og-Nov-2025
using paper lrR-verification Form /Electronic verification code _generated through mode

System Generated

Barcode/QR Code llilfiHffiffi{ffitH+ffi]ilt
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NAME OF ASSESSEE : Haritah Gtobat private Limited A.Y. 2025-2026 PAN : AACCJ3243p

Gross Total lncome

Tax Due @ 22% (Company applicable for Sec
115BAA)

Tax on Long Term Capital Gain
Total Tax
Surcharge @10%

Health & Education Cess (HEC) @ 4.OO%

T.D.S./T.C.S

Advance Tax

lnterest u/s 234 NBlc

Round off u/s 2888
Deposit u/s 1404
Tax Payable

10,40,57,726

10,40,57,726
10,40,57,730

0

1 30 07 216
1,30,07,216

13 00 722
1,43,07,9s8

5,72 318
1,48,80,256

26,86 002
1,21,94,254
't,00

21,94,254
1,75,536

23,69,790

23,69,790
23 69,790

0

Special Rate income has not been considered while calculating rebate u/s 87A, as per the changes made in
the lncome Tax Utility on 0510712024. [f you want to consider ipecial rate income for 87A, kindl! untick the
option in SETUP->Miscellenous;Calculaticn-pcint No. 91.

lnterest Charged (Rs.) T.D.S./ T.C.S. From
uls 234.8 (7 Month) .1,53,594 Non-Salary(as per Annexure)
uls234C 21,942
(0+0+0+21,942)
lnterest calculated upto october,2025, Due Date for filing of Retum october 31, 2025

(Rs.)

26,86,002

Tax Calculation on Capita I Gain lncome
3 In.mE AltE L6s Adiu.rhdt
N

.2!21 foarl

23,07202 23.07.2021 23.072024 2!07.2021

1, Ldg IdD h6m 0 112616328 10"4057726 0 1300721
6

0 13)07216 .t3{x}721

6

Comparision of lncome if Gom pany does not Opts for Sec{ion .l.lSBAA/ii5BAB (Tax
@25o/"
'l.Total income as per Section 1.l5BAA,/.l15BAB
2. Adjustrnents according to sectjon 115BAA"/115BAB

104057726

Total lncome
Round off u/s 288 A
MAT Provisions not apply on company due to
applicability of section 1 15BAA

00,000

Code :JRPL

0 00

Page 2



NAME OF ASSESS EE : Haritah ctobal Private Limited A.Y.2025-2026 PAN : AACCJ3243P Code:JRPL

(i) D_eduction under Ch VIA as per provisions of SectionII5BAA/,'I5BAB

Gross Total lncome as per Section i15BAA/11SBAB
(ii) lllgled Deductions (which were disa owed under secton , t 5BAA/ rl5BAB)
No Deduction exists
(iiD Allowed Brought Forward Loss (which were disallowed undersecton 115BAA / i,t SBAB)
NA

3. Gross Total lncome (l-2)
Deduction under Chapter VIA
Total lncome after Adjustments under section IISBAA/I 15BAB

0

0 0

101057726

0

101057726

Prepaid taxes (Advan ce tax and Self assessment tax)26 AS lmport Date:06 Oct 2025Sr.No. BSR Code Date Challan No Bank Name & Branch
1

2
6939001 10to3t2025 0180,1

Total

Amount
10000000

2369790

12369790Slatement of CurIent Year Loss Adiustment
Head/Source of lncome Current year

lncome
House Property

Loss ot the
Curent Year Set

off

Business Loss of
the Curent Year

Set off

Other Sources
Loss of the

Curent Year Set
olf

Current Year lncome
Remaining after Set

ofi

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
11261632A

253

8558855

NIL NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
10/.057726

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
6558602

253

855885s

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL NIL

Details of Depreciation
Particulars Opening+

Adjusrod
foJ

I'5BAA/B
ACiBAD

ore Less
Than 1E0 Than 180

Days Days

Rate Total Sales Sales
Less Than
1E0 days

Balance Depreciation
(Short Gain)

531539

333 t05

wDv
Closing

667r4.$

47838/;6
1E87597

Fumiture

Vehide

Total

10% 53'15385

2220702
0

0

0

0

015%

7536087

lnterest Calcu lation uls 234C
S. No. lnstallmeht period Total Tax Due

5315385

2220702
00
00
0

5315385

2220702

85,(64,(

To Be
Deposited

0 7536087

To Be
Deposited

0 7536087

Remaining Tar
Due{Round off in

l R.te
(h 1"1

lntercslDeposit
AInourt

) {llt Arncu

0

0

0

9422

3

3

1

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

254

?1912

15.00

45.00

75.00

100.00 't21 254 10000000 94200

Page 3

104057725

Loss to be adjusted
House Property

Business

Speculation Business
Short tem Capital Gain
Long term Capital Gain
Other Sources
Total Loss Set off
Loss Remaining ater
set off NIL

1. First (Up to June)
S€cohd (Up to Sep)
Third (Up to Dec)
Fouft (Up to MarEh)

Total

2.

3.

4.



NAME OF ASSESSE E : Haritah G

=>lnterest u/s 234C
period from starting

lnterest Calculation uls 2348

lobal Private Limited 4.Y.2025-2026 PAN: AACCJ3243P Code :JRPL

:litrH:g'd:"",11ff 
"?i",,ff 

u:?:"1xT"'j;:,;J,1J.1"":#l"",ililfl i""i.l""l,il.JI,.,.

lnterest u/s 34C:21 9422
S. No. Month PrinciDa lnt. 2348 lnt, 234NF,|

2

3

4

6

7

Apdl-2025

[ray-2025

June-2025

July-2025

Arqust-2025

September-2025
Odober-2o25

Total

lnt Adiusted lnt Remaih P.inci21942 Adi
21 2

21942

21942

21 2
21 2

21942

43AU
65826

87768

109710

131652

153594

175536

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
n

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Bank Acco unt Detail
S.N Bank

1 KOTAK MAHINORA
BANK LIMITED

2 AXIS BANK
3 KOTAK MAHINDRA

BANK
4 AXIS BANK
5 AXIS BANK
6 ICICI BANK LIMITED
7 ICICI BANK LIMITED
8 PUNJAB NATIONAL

BANK

GST Tu rnove r Detait
s.NO. csT

Details

s.NO. PARTICULARS

21 254

HYOERABAD -
SOMAJIGUDA

m Shares

Account No fSC Coa"

'13, 1521659 KKBKOOOOSs

2
uTtB0000o58

KKBKOOOOsS

2

uT18000062S

uTr80001624

tctc0001121
tctc0001121

PUNBO11141
0

Pr.validated Nooinate to.
refund

Yes

153594 0

922020059250879

8946577573

922020059250873

92303002E465895

112105001909

112105001962
'l 1 14102900000067

Type

Cunent(Prim
ary)

Cunent

Cunent
Yes

Yes

Tumover
14408461

Cunent

Over Drafr

Cunent

Cunent
Curent

No

No

No

No

No

IN

36AACCJ3243P1ZA

TOTAL

of Dividend Fro

1 ITC AMOUNT

253
TOTAL

Details of on Non-Sa
S.No

AShPort Date:06 Oct 2025
Name ot the Deductor fax doduction Amo,ri

A/C No. of the
Pa id/credited Total Tax

deduct ddeducto.
AGNIFORMA TE
LIMITED

CHCRAFT PRIVATE AHMA24O93G

2

5

3HIilEi,i,Hr""uARE3663
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 

'552PRIVATE LIMITED

Al[l]€li?*s souARE ?0,

AMTZ MEDPOLIS SOUARE SN1
PRIVATE LIMITED
AXIS BANK LIMITED

HYDA3O'I298

HYDA3OlOOA

HYDA3Ol3OC

84593

763585

2756354

1214.159

E459

76359

275639

121416

318840

t03(B

Page 4

6
MI.JMUOs151G

103025

21 254
219/.254

21 254
2194251

21 29
21 29

Address

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1

l,{408461

253

Amount out of (S)
claimod for thi! ycar,|

4
HYDA3O1,I7D

3188397

8459

76359

275639

121116

318840

10303



NAME OF ASSESSEE Haritah G

7 CRESCENTIA LABS PRIVATE LIMITED
GV RESEARCH CENTERS PR'VATE

ICICI BANK LIMITED
ITC LIMITED
KFIN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

SitxTp|-",xffi. rECHNoLoG rES

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

:[crcoMPANY TNFRA PRtvArE

IERX+8ifl 
,,L*"fl oNS I ND rA

VEROANT CORPORATION PRIVATE

2026 PAN : AACCJ 3243P Code :JRPL

2S60930

1702933
296096

170293
296096

170293

15 t872
31200

15188

624
15188

624

31200 624 624

31200 624 624

26934811 2666002 2686002

1297273

253
73a7920

5229877

129728

26
738792

522991

129728

26
738792
52299.1

lobal Private Limited

HYDB06032F

HYDG17575F

MUMIO4813E

cALt016398
HYDKO6T5OA

HYDOO2275A

HYDPO469OA

HYD33T06OC

HYD5426O6E

4.Y.2025-

'13

14

15

16

Head

TOTAL

wise Sum on lnqome and TDS thereon
Head Section Amount As per

Compuhtion
Location of tncome for

Comparison
TDS

Per 26A5
Business 194A 14223161 't41341895 (Total of Sales/ Gross

Business

Business

Other Sources

Total

194C

1s4t(b)

194

93600
12617797

253
26934811

as above
as above

253
1113/,2118

receipts of business and
Gross receipts from
Profession in Tradino
Account + Total ofo er
income ) in profit & Loss
A/c:14134189S
as above
as above
Dividend lncome:2S3

1422321

1872
1261783

26
2686002

Detaits otT fils
s.NO INFORTIATION CATEGORY

VALUE(Rs .)
As Per Computation Oiffefrnce1 Business receipts

93600 Trading Account->Sales/
Gross rec€ipts of business

14408461

Trading Account->Gross
receipts ftom plofession

Profit and Loss
Account->Ofier income

126933434

2 Oividend

3 GST purchases

4 GST tumover
5 lnterest from deposit
6 Purchase of seoj,ities and units of mutual funds7 Purchase of tme depGits
8 Rent received
9 Sale of seotrlties ahd units of mutual fund

253 Dividend From Shares
1883808

14560075 GST turnover
14223161

13068

136875000

12617797

19498 Sate of LTCG
ShaGsi/Mutuat fund

-111218295

NIL

15't 614

114294397 _114274899

141341895

253

nt of Lon CaDitalE Term

TOTAL

07to1t2025

07n1D025

19499

Tr

0

19499

Dat.

18069 1430

2A2q
Gain {Listed Se

Oata of Saler p;tce was oh gr afier
Sal€ Purchaso purdtasst{et Sale

Capital gaih
Cost

6836

12663
6836

12563
7A19

102s0
-983

2413

0

HYDS36828B

,0
11

12

Paid/Credited As

OERIVED

14408461

l{am6 ot ConDahy

Page 5



NAME OF

l{ame of Corrpany

ASSESSEE : Haritah

of Term Gain

Globa I Private Limited A Y.2025_202

Date o, Sale Seler Prtcs Tr. E&. l{et Sate
Prlc.

o7tD112025 114274A9A 0 1142741sa

lAr.rr -- - 114r?4818-

6 PAN : AACCJ 3243P Code :JRPL

ldexcan CaDit tCost
1660000 1660000 'l.l2614A9

8

1660000 1660000 112611&9

TOTAL

I

CompuT ax : JRPL

Signature
(Tejal Soham Modi)

For Haritah Global private LimitedGlobal Private Limitedl

Page 6



HARITAH GLOBAL PRIVATE LIMITED

This is to certi0., that the cash balance at the branch located in 5-2-223 GokulDistillery Road,
Secunderabad, Telangana-500003, India is Rs.53,932 as on 31.1 March 2025 which is in line
with the balance in the books of Hariath Giobal private Limited (Formerly known u. lr,tr Gpc
Realtors Private Limited).

CASH CERTIFICATE

Particulars Quantity Amount in Rs,
sical Cash:

Denomination -

2000

107 53,500
100 4 400
50

20
t0

Coins -

10

5 2 l0
2 1

1

Total amount 53,932
r books s3,932

Checked by Checked by Audit team
member

Confirmed by

W
K Raghunadh
(Cashier)
Date:

A Sambasiva Rao
(Finance Manager)
Date:

Anupam
(Analyst)
Date:

Registered Office:
Plot No. 24, Sy. No. 157/7 (Part), Seetharam Nagar, Near.Diamond point, Thokatta (Sikh) Vi,age, picket, Hyderabad,

Secunderabad, Telangarta, India, 500009
Phonet +91-40-66335551 f,mail; accounts@modiproperties.com

(Previously known ss JMK GEC Rf,ALTORS PRMTE LIMITED)
CIN: U70100TG201OPT C067 67 3

500

20 I

2

Total Cash as

\fuW



Name of Assessee
Address

E-Mail
Status
Ward
PAN
Residential Status
Nature of Business

Method of Accounting
A.O. Code
Filing Status
Last Year Retum Filed On
Last Year Retum Filed u/s
Bank Name

Tele:

Company(Domestic)
52
AACCJ3243P
Resident

Assessment year
Year Ended
lncorporation Date

ax

10,08,35,803

14,28,178
8,57,031

2,95,800

15 05 558
10,49,22,370

11,34,81 ,225
-85,58,855

11,26,,16,328

2025-2026
31.3.2025
25t03t2010

11,26,16,328

Haritah Global private Limited
S2.223,GOKUL DISTILLERY ROAD,SECUNDERABAD,TELANGANA,5OOOO3
it_d@modiproperties.co m

KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK L|MITED,.,_A/C NO:i3i1521659 ,Type: Cunenr
, IFSC: KKBK0000ss2, prevatidat"o,' i"", r,,roirinli" io1' rltno, v".Mob:+919121282860

Com on of Tota I lncome r Section 1 l5BAA

lncome from Business or profession (Chapter IV D)

Profit as per profit and Loss a/c
Add:
Depreciation Debited in p&L A/c
Donation u/s 37
Disallowable under section 37 (Transfer from otherinformation)

Total

Less:

Profit on sale of shares
Dividend

Depreciation as per Chart u/s 32

11,26,16,328

253
8,64,644

lncome from Capital Gain (Chapter lV E)

Long Term Capital Gain

Capital Gain as per Details Attached
on or after 23.01.2O24

lncome from Other Sources (Ghapter IV F)

Dividend From Shares
253

253

-85,58,855

REAL ESTATE AND RENTTNG.SERVTCES_Operating of reat estate of
i;j3g:,ffi 'E;ff :,(&J:iJlil,ild,";;;.I;;#ui?,ii6'rr,r,"o;-
Mercantile

APR-C-052-01

Original
2211012024 Acknowledgement No.: 629396521221024
115BAA



3-3-116/A, Kachiguda
Hyderabad - 500 027
Telangana, lndia
Tel: +91 40 4018 3449

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S R.E,PORT

To the Members of Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC
Realtors Private Limited)

Report on the Standalone Financial Statementss

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of Haritah Globat Private
Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Realtors Private Limited) (hereinafter refened to as the
"Company") which comprise the Standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, and the
Standalone statement of profit & loss, for the year ended March 31,2025, and notes to the
Standalone Financial Statements, including a sunmary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "standalone Financial Statements").

In oul opinion, and to the best ofour information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies
Act. 2013 ("Act") in the manner so requiled and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India. of the state of affairs of the Company as at

March 31, 2025, and of its profit/ loss for the year ended March 31.2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial

Statements section of this report. we are independent of the Company in accordance with the
Code ofEthics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to oul audit of the Standalone Financial Statements under the
provisions ofthe Companies Act 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance witl these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information.
The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual reporl, but
does not include the standalone Financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

\ \

v Page I of6
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Chartered Accountants

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the
Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Standalone

Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a

material misstatement of this other information, we are required to repoft that fact. We have
nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) ofthe
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Financial
Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and

detecting frauds and other iregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies,making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation ofthe Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concem and using the going concern basis ofaccounting unless management either intends
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance. but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in-aqp-grdance with SAs will always-:: -.-.:: -.

\l, 
V 
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial

Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain

professional skepicism throughout the audit. We also:

Identifr and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial

Statements, whether due to fraud or elror, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufflcient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal

control.

Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Company's Intemal controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's

ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

Standalone Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease

to continue as a going concem.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial

Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in intemal control that we have identified during our audit.

I

R (
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Chartered Accountants

We have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. and to comrnunicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable. related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Reporl) Order, 2020 ('lhe Order"), issued by the

Central Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies

Act. 2013, we report that the said order is not applicable to the Company.

2

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report

are in agreement with the books of account.

c)

e)

In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the

Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31

March 2025, taken on rscord, nonc of the director is disqualified as 0n 3 1 March

2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

1)

A Ve
c)
o

/

requrrements.
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d)

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial contlols over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 583(E) dated 13s June

2017 exempts companies having turnover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate

borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores

from reporting the same. Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerty known as

JMK GEC Realtors Private Limited) being a Con'rpany satisffing the

aforementioned conditions is therelbre exempted from the above reporting



ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 1l of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to

best of information and according to the explanation given to us:

a) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its

financial position.

b) The Company does not have any long-term contracts including derivative

contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

c) There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from

borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by

the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities

("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or

otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or
. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the

Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

iD The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or

entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company

shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or

. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the

Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

ii| Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our not ic e that has caused us to

d)

{1 Vo\ Page 5 of6



ASAcnRwALaCo.

material misstatement.

e) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thus
Section 123 of the Act is not applicable to the Company during the year.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used
accounting software systems for maintaining its books of account for the year
ended March 31,2025 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions
recorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of our audit we did
not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with, and
the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory
requirements lor record retention.

c) The company being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section lg7 (16) of the Act, as
amended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the company to its directors
during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act, is not
applicable.

ForASAganval&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 0149875)

Ashish Aganval
Partner
M. No.222861

UDIN: 252))86 I BMUUNY?I06

Place: {l$embad
Date: tc Se$elrats<t n>s

0
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believe that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any



Hrritrh Gtobrl Privrte Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Reeltors Privetc Limited)
CIN: U70r00TG20r0PTC067673
Strnd.lon. Bxlsncc Shcct rs.tJl Mrrch 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indien ruDees Lekhs. exceDt shsre drta or es otherwise steted)

Particulsrs Note
As xt

3l March 2025

As at
3t lttrrch 2024

Equity snd lirbiliti.s
shar.holdcrs'futrds
Share capital

Resorves and surplus

Non-current liabiliti.s

Long-term borowings
Olher Long-term liabilities

Currcnt lirbilitiGs
Short-term borowings
Trade payablcs

- total outstanding dues ofmicro €ntcrpriscs and small onterprisos

- total outstanding ducs of credil,ors otier thar micro €ntcrpdses and small

enterprises

Other cuirent liabilities
Sho(-term provisions

T0tal

Assat!
Non-curr.nr rss.ts
Prop€rty, plant and equipment and lntangible {rsets

- Property plant and equipment

Non-curent investrnenls

Defened tax assets (Net)

Other non-cunent assets

969.98 515.3t

_______!,02_lJZ____

3

4

5

6

1

8

2.86

5,134.80

2.E6

4.2t2.62
5.137.66 1.2t5.48

2,270.44

64.45

256{.13 233.t.t9

908.12 268.54

7.86

54.01

24.16

4.22

zt't.t6l0

ll
l2
l3
r5

l6
t7
l4
l8

45.'t2

4,666.71

746
379.67

5,931.22 5,099.52

2.15

t,411.06
1,t26.93

t 91.40

38.02

42.55

r,850.1I
105.55

2,137,51 2,036.23

Total 4,671.11 7,t35.75

Corpontc Informrtion & Signiric.nt rccourting policics I & 2

Sc. rcconpanying Not.s (2.1-33) forming rn int.grrl part ofthe Strndrlonc Finsncixl Stst.ments

As per our report ofeven date attached

ForASAgrrwal&Co
Chert€rrd Arcolrnt{nts
Firm Registrr-tiotr N

For rnd on brhrlfofthe Bo&rd ofDir*tors of
Haritah Global Privitc Limited (Formerly

\ry
Ashish Ag.rw.l

e
)

r\_

\
known as

Soh

tor
DNr 00522546

4gclerabod
A1 *ttanbe\

GEC Reeltors tr Limited)

tish I\lodi Tej

DIN: 06983437

o
\o

Partner
M.mbership No: 22

uDrN:p51aat61
Placa : Hyderabad vu""fidualvl

Date: fu4 se?te M 2o9S

sEctAD

t

GLO

o

i

Datc:Q1 3epternbel 90Q5

6
Place

Datc

to,.s

Current assets

Trada receivables.

Cash and bank balances

Short-term loans and advances

Other curent assets

2,546.26

t7.81

9

31.44

5,203.05

t.6E
690.85

Chart

/l



H.rit.h Globel Priv.tc Limited (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Realtors Privatc Limitcd)
CIN: U70100TG20t0PTC067673
Stand.lore Statemeht ofProfit and Loss for the ycar cnded 3l Mrrch 2025
(All .mounts exprcsscd itr Itrdian rupees Lekhs, ercept shrre datr or as o{hjrwise ltlted) _ - - -

Year endcd Yeer cndcdPerticulers Note 3l Mrrch 2025 ft M.rch 2024

Incomc
Revenue from operations

Other income

Totrl Incomc

l9
,,n

Prior period expense/ (income)

Tex cxpeusc

Curent tax

Tax for earlier years

Defened tar

Prolit/ (Loss) for thc period

2t
22

ll
23

Lll
320.12

14.28

69.52

|,70
t21.24

20.'7',|

53.87

405.03

t,008.39

0.03

936.57

243.6'7

(2.86)

156.t8 240.81

852.11 695.71

156.12

1.48

(r.42)

Eernings per cquity shere
Basic (in Rs.)

Diluted (in Rs.)
Face value per share (in fu.)

29

Corporeae Irformatior! & Significart accounting policies I & 2

Sec accompanying Notcs (2.1-33) formiDg rll integral plrt ofthe Standalone Financial StatemeDts

2,980.98

2,980.98

l0

As per our repon ofeven date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Ch.rtercd Accountants
Firrn Registmtion

m Satish Modi T
rector

DN: 00522546 DIN: 06983437

N/
Ashish Agarwr
Prrtner
Membership No: 222861

uDrN: fsare86J BMuu&'y'r t06

Place : Hyderabad

Date : &1 Seltunbe\ Pozg
Place :-Qder abaA
Date : ,9

Ptac-,:*I$uabaA
Datet &7 Sepknk; 2o2S

ol .n'
oh.*.0t\

3)

SECBAD

*

GLO

A.t
a\

be\

Erpcnscs
Employee benefi ts expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Other expenses

Totrl Expcrsas

Prolit before tax

t44.08 138.36

1,269.33 995.'79

1,413.42 I,134.t5

197.58

2,487.30

2,487.30

l0

For and on bebalfofthe Borrd ofDirectors of
Hariteh Global Privatc Limited (Formerly
krown es JMK GEC Realtors Private Limitcd)

lors



Haritah Globrl Priv.te Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors Private Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Signilic.nt .ccounting policies end other erpla[rtory information as at aDd for thc year ended 3l
Merch 2025

Corporetc Information
Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Realtors Private Limited) is a Company

incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013 with CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673 on 25 March 2010

having its registered office at PIot No. 24, Sy. No. 15'7/7 (Part). Seethararn Nagar, Near Diamond Point,

Thokatta (Sikh)Village, Picket, Hyderabad. Secunderabad, Telangan4 tndia. 500009.

The Company is engaged in the business of construction, development and leasing of residential and

commercial real estale propsrties.

2 Significent eccounting policies

2.1 Basis of eccountitrg ard prcpmtioD of Statrdalorc lirrncial strtements
The Standalone financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual

basis of accounting in accordance with tndian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ["GAAP"] in

compliance with the provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and the Accounting Standards as specified in

the Companies (Accounting Standads) Rules. 2006 read with Rule 7(l) of the Companies (Accounts)

Rules,2014 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in respect ofsection 133 ofthe Companies Act,
2013. Further, the guidance notevannouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (ICAI) are also considered, wherever applicable except to the extent where compliance with other

statutory promulgations override the same requiring a different ffeatunent. The accounting policies have

been consistently applied by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year, unless

otherwise mentioned in the notes.

i. Use ofestimatcs
The preparation of Standalone financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires that the

management of the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
income and cxpenses of the period. the reported balances of assets and liabilities and the disclosures

relating to contingent liabilities as of the date ofthe financial statements. Future results could differ
due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and dle estimates are recognised

in the period in rvhich these results are known/materialised.

2.2 Summrry of siglificrnt accoutrtitrg policies
a, Rcvcnuc Rccognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to thc
Company and the rcvenue can be reliably mcasured. Revenue is measured as net of retums and
allowances, tmde discounts and volume rebates after taking into account contractually defined terms
of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the govemment, When there is
uncertainty as to measuement or ultimate collectability, revcnue recognition is postponcd until such
uncertainty is resolved.

sEc'aAD
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ii. Crsh rnd brnk brhrc?s
Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. Cash equivalcnts arc short-term balances (with
an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investrnents

that are readily convertible into known amounts ofcash and which are subjcct to insignificant risk of
changes in value.
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Haritah Globel Priv.tc Limitcd (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Realtors Privetc Limited)
CIN: U70l00TG20r 0PrC067673
Sigrrificatrt eccoutrting policies end oth.r erplrnaaoiy inform.tion rs rt and for thc ycer ctrdcd 3l
March 2025

The specific recognition criteria from vadous stream ofrevenue is described bclow:

Rcntal hcomc from Opcrrtiog Lcases

The Company derives revenue primarily from real estate business comprising activities of investing,

developing and leasing of immovable properties and real estate consultancy business.

Revenue fiom leasing activities is measured taking into account contractually defined terms of
payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the govemment. Rental income

rec€ivable under operating leases (excluding variable rental income) is recognized in the statem€nt of
profit and loss as per the terms ofa8reement over the term ofthe lease agreement.

Othcr Incomc
lnterest income is recognized on a time proportion basis. Dividends are accounted as and when the

right to receive arises. Other income is accounted as and when the right to rec.eive arises.

Provision no longer required is written back when the Company is reasonably certail that the

prcvision as accounted would not result in any future liability to thc Company. Such provisions. no

longer required are written back to Other Inaome.

b. Prop.rty, pl.rt rrd cquipment, lntrngible asscts and Dcpreciation
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairmcnt

losses. if any. The cost of fixed assets includes interest on borowings attributable to ac4uisition of
qualifiing fixed assets up to the date the asset is rcady for its intended use and other incidental

expenses incurred up to that date. Subsoquent expenditure rclating to fixed assets is capitalized only
if such expenditure results in an increase in the futule benefits from such asset beyond its previously

assessed standard of performance.

Deprcciation on assets is provided over their estimated useful life using wrinen down value mcthod

and in the manner spccified under Schedule II to the Companics Act, 2013. For assets acquired or
disposed olfduring thc year, depreciation is provided for on pro-rata basis with refersnce to the month

of acquisition or disposal.

The residual valuc of the assets is estimated to be 5% of the Cost of aquisition for the purpose of
computing depreciation. The Managcment estimates the useful life to be as follows:

Assel MaItagement cstimrte
Fumiture & Fixture 8 y ears

Vehicles 8 years

c. Foreigr Currency Trrasrctions end Translrtions
i. Initiel Rccogaition

Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange

rates prevailing on the date ofthe transaction or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the

date ofthe ransaction.

V
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Heritah Globel Privrte Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors Privatc Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
signilicrDt rccourtitrg policics and othcr crpl.nraory informetior as rt rnd for thc yeer endcd 3l
Merch 2025

ii. Mcrsur.m.nt ofForcign Currcncy Mon.tary Itcms st the Belencc Shect Dete
Foreign curency monetary items (other than derivative contracts) oflhe Company outstanding at
the Balance Sheet date are restated at the year-end rates.

Non-monetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising out of thesc
translations are charged to the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

iii. Trcetmcrt of Exchengc Diffcrcnccs
Exchange diferences arising on settlement / restatement ofshort-term lbreign currency monetary
asses and liabilities of the Company are recognized as income or expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

d. Itrvcstmctrts:
Current Investrnents are carried at lower of cost and market value determined on an individual
investment basis. Long term investrnents are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in
value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of investrnent.

Profit or loss arising on disposal of ioyestments is recognized in the Statoment of profit & Loss as
Capital Gain/Loss.

c. Eeruings pcr Sherc:
Basic and Diluted Eamings per Share (EPS) is reported in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS)

- 20, 'Eamiogs per Share". issued by the Institute of Chartered Account€nts of India and notificd
under Section 133 ofthc Companies Act, 2013. EPS is computed by dividing the nel profit or loss for
the year by the weighted average number ofEquity Shares outstanding during the year.

f. Employcc Bcncfits:
Employees Provident fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 are not applicable to the
Company as the Company does not have the rcquired number ofemployees on its rolls. The Company
has no policy of encashment of leaves. Accordingly, no provision has been made in respect of
employee benefits in terms ofAS- l5 "Employee Benefits".

g. Provisions end Contingclt Liebilitics:
i. Provisions are recognized for liabilities that can b€ measurcd only by using a substantial degrec

ofestimation, if:
a) The Company has a present obligation as a result ofa past event;
b) Probable outflow ofresources is expected to scttle the obligation; and
c) The amount ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated,

ii. Reimbursement expected in respect of expenditue required to settle a provision is recognizcd
only when it is virtually certain that the reimbu$oment will be received,

iii. Contingent Liability is disclosed in thc case of
a) A present obligation arising from past events, wheo it is not probable that an outflow of

resources will be required to setlle the obligation
b) A present obligation when no reliable estimate is possible, and
c) A possible obligation arising fmm past events where the probability ofoutflow ofresouces

is not remote.
iv. Contingcnt Assets are ncither rccognized, nor disclosed.
v. Provisions, contingent Liabilities, and contingent Assets are reviewed al each Balance sheet

date.
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Haritrh Global Privrtc Limited (Formerly krorm as JMK GEC Rcsltors private Limitcd)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
significant accounting policies end other expl.n.tory ioformetion as at aDd for thc ycar cndcd 3l
Merch 2025

h. Trrcs:
Tax on income for thc current year is determincd on the basis of taxable income and tax crcdits
computed in accordance with the provisions ofthe Income Tax Act, l96l,

Defened rax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the taxable
income for the year, and qualifisd using the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted as on
the Balance Shect date.

Deferred rax Assets are recognized and carried forward to the extent that there is a reasonable
certairity that sumcient future t&\able income will be availablc against which such deferred tax assets
can be realized.

i. Imprirmcnt of Asscts;
As al each Balance Sheet datc, the carrying amount ofassets is tested for impairment so as to
determine:

i) Thc provision for impairment loss, ifany requircd; or
ii) The reversal, ifany, required ofimpairmsnt loss recognizcd in previous period.

Impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount ofan asset exaeeds its recoverable amount.
Recoverable amount is determined:
i) In the case ofan individual asscts, at the higher ofthe net selling price and the value in use;
ii) In the cash generating unit (a group of assets that generates identified. independent cash flows),

at the higher ofcash generating unit's net selling price and the valuc in use;

(value in use is determined as the present value of estimated futurc cash flows from the continuing
use ofan asset from its disposal d the end of its useful life).

v
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j. Opersting cyclc
Based on the nature of activiries ofthe company and the normal time behveen acquisition of assets
and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the company has determined its operating cycle as
l2 months for rhe purpose ofclassification ofits asscts and liabiliti€s as cwrent and non-current.
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Haritrh Global Privrtc Limitcd (Forrncrly known as JMK GEC Realtors Priv.te Limited)
CIN: U7010OTG2010PtC067673
Notes forming prrt of Stendalore financial slatements es .t end for thc year cndad 3l March 2025
(All amounts cxpressed in lndian rupecs Lrkhs, cxcept shsrc dat. or as othcrwise st.ted)

3 Sharc capi(al As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. ofsharcs AmouDt No. ofsharcs Amoutrt

Authorised shrrc c.pital
Equity shaics ofRs. l0 each 5,00,000 50.00 ) 00 000 50.00

5.00.000 5,00,000 50.00
Issued, subscribed end fully paid up shares
Equilv shares ofRs. l0 each 28,587 2.86 28.587 2.86

28.587 2.86 28.5E7 2.86

a) Rcconciliation ofsh.rc c.pitsl

At the bcgirnirg ofthc ycer
Shares issued during the year

Behtrcc rt thc cild ofthe y.ar

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. ofshares Amoult No. ofsharcs Amount

28,58',1 2.86 25,465

3,t22
2.55

0.31
28,587 2.86 28,587 2.86

As at 3l Mrrch 2024
No. ofshares % Holding No, ofshares % Holding

Equity shercs ofRs. l0 cach

Shamd Kumar Jayantilal Kadakia 28,586 99.99'10/. 25,380 88.'182%

28,586 99.997oh 25,380 88.782%
c) Tcrms/rights rttrchcd to shercs:

Thc Company has one class of cquity shares having a par value of Rs. l0 each. Each holder of equity
sharcs is entitled to one vote p€r share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to ths approval of the shareholders in the
ensuing annual general meeting, except interim dividend. During the year ended 3l March 2025, no
dividend has been declared by the Board ofdirectors (Prcvious year - Nil).

In the event of liquidation ofthe Company, ttre holders of cquity shares will be cntitled to rcceive any of
lhe remaining assets of the Company afler distribution of all preferential amounts and distribution will be
in proportion to the number ofequity shares held by the shareholders.

d) Aggrcgrtc numbcr ofsbercs issucd for coNidcntior othcr then crsh during the period of five years
immcdirt.ly prcccding the rcporting drt€.
IIrFY 2021-22, company has allotred 6,540 equity shares pursuant to conversion of I1,28,804 CCD,s by
the CCD holders.

In FY 2022-23, company has allotted 8,841 oquity shares pursuant to conversion of7,37,105 CCD,S by the
CCD holders.

c) Disclosurc of Shtrcholding of Promotcrs
Disclosure ofshareholding of promoters as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:

Sharcs hcld by promotcn 7o

Promoter name As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024 % Change
during the yerrNo. ofsharesNo. ofshares % of totrl

shares

oh of lolal
shercs

Sharad Kumar
Jayantilal Kadakia
Rajesh Kumar
Jayantilal Kakadia

Greens India LLC

28,586 99.997%
11.215%

25.380 88.182%

o.003%

ll.2t5%

l 0.003%

3,206 -|.2t5%

\(
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2E,587 100.000% 28,587 100.000% 0%

50.00

b) Dcteils ofsharcholders holding more thar 570 sharcs in thc Company
As at 3l March 2025

oChart oo



Haritah Global Privrtc Limited (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors private Limitcd)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming prrt ofstr[dalobc fi[ancial stat ments rs at and for th. ycar.ndcd 3l March 2025
(All amounts cxprcssed itr lldiatr rupc€s Lrkhs, except shrre drta or as othcrwis. stated)

4 Rcscrvcs erd surplus

Sccurities premium
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Premium on issuc ofshares
Brhncc at thc etrd ofthe ycar

Revalurtion Rcscrvc
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Addition during the year (Refer Note Below)
Belahcc at the end ofthe year

Surplus/ (dcficit) ir thc Strtemetrt ofProfit ead Loss
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add : Profit/ (loss) for the year
Brhncc 8t thc crd ofthc ycrr

1,262.50

t,262.50 t,262.50

1.658.85

r.658.85
r,658.85 r,658.85

1,361.27

852.t7
665.50

695.'77

Total
Note :

5 Loag-teru borrowilgs

Sccurcd

Term loan

- liom banks

- from Financial lnstitutions
L€ss: Currcnt maturities ofl-ong term borrowhgs

2,213.45 1,361.27

5,134.80 4.282.62

As at
3l Merch 2025

As at
3l Mrrch 2024

During thc FY 2023-24 the company has revarued its investment in Ramkey selinium property based on
the valuation report obtained fiom registered valuer, V.S.Msenakshi, dated 25 April 2024. The revaluation
was conducted by an independent registered valuer, The carrying value ofthe property prior to revaluation
was 1,084 lakhs. Following the revaluation, the fair value of the property has increased to 2,743 lakhs.
resulting in a revaluation surplus of 1.658.85 lakhs. The revaruation suplus has been recorded in the
revaluation reserve under reserves and surplus.
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As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

856.s8
405.92

725.88

1,951.45
(13 r.0?)

'19t.83

I,568.7'1
(90.16)

_____2.s46%_______ !!_
a) Penjab Netional Bank Loen Against Future Lcesc Rcntals

Du ng $e year, the company refinanced existing term loan from dris Bank with punjab National Bank
under "Scheme for Financing against Future Lease rentals" of Rs. 7.50 crore during thi current financiar
year' It carries a floating interest rate of 10.202 per annum and is secured by mortagage of property, along
with the assignment of lease rentals. Additionally, the loan is guaranteed Ly the Company, is Oir"tori
and verdant corporation Privatc Limited company. The roan is repayable in Equal Monthry Instalrments
ofRs. I l.l0 Lakh in 99 months.
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Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Renltors Private Limited)
CIN: U70l00TG20l 0PTC067673
Notes forDirg part ofStandalone finatlcial statenrents as at and for the year ellded 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as otherwise stated)

b) Innova Crysta Car Loen
The Company has takel a car loan ofRs. 23.50 lakh in the FY 2022-23, rcpayable on lst olcverJ month

in 60 Equal Monthly Instalments (EMI) ofRs. 0.48 lakh having interest rate at 8.1070.

c) Aditya Birla Finance Limited
The Company has availed a term loan of Rs, 20 crorcs from Aditya Birla Finance Limited bearing an

interest of I 1.2% p.a Out of total sanctioned amourt, 15,69 crores was disburse d in FY 2023-24 and Rs.

4.31 crores was disbursed during the current Financial year. The loan was repayable in 186 monthly
irstallment of Rs. 22.73 lakh each from September 2024 and Rs. 17.83 lakhs till August 2024 starting

from April 2024. Thc Ioan has been granted against the security of property held by the directors and rent

receivables arising out ofthe property held by directors.

d) Axis Bank Loan Against Property (LAI)
The Company had availed a term loan from Axis Bank under Lease Rental Discounting Scheme of Rs,

8.25 crore in the FY 2023-24, haying an floating interest rate of 9.6Yo per annum against mortagage of
property. The loan was oringnally repayable in Equal Morrthly Installments of Rs. 9.55 Lakh in 148

months. The loan was refinanced with Punjab Natioflal Bank

6 Other Long-term liabilities

Security deposit

E Tradc payables

Total outltanding dues of micro and small enterprises (Refer note 8.2

below)
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro entcrprises and

small enterprises (Rcfer note 8.1 below)

\ry4

24.'t6

As at
3l Marcl 2025

As at
31 March 2024

17.8',7 64.45

11.87 61.45

7 Short-termborrowings

Securcd

Bank Overdraft
Curent maturities oflong term borowings (Refer Note 5)

Unsecured
Loans and advances from related parties*

- from direclors and tlleir relatives ,1',r rl t44.35
908. t2 268.54

rAforementioned loans from directors and their relatives are unsecured interest free loans that are

repayable on demand by the Company

As at
3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

544.82

131.07

34.03

90.16

As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l Merch 2024

I
challcred
Act!unbnt
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Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Realtors private Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming prrt ofStandalone financial statemcrts rs at rnd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounls expresscd in Indisn rupees L{khs, except sh.re date or as otherwise stated)

8,1 Agcinq for tndc payebles outstending es .t 3l March 2024 is es follows:
OutstandiDg for following periods from due d.te of paYment

Prrticulars Lcss th.n
I ycerNot du. More than 3 Totall-2 ycars 2-3 years

24.76 24.76

Total 24.76 21.76

E.2 ln terms of Section 22 of Micm, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006, the outstanding
to these enterprises are required to be disclosed. Horryever. these enterprises are required to be registcred
under the Act. In the absence ofthe information about registration ofthe Enterprises under the above Act.
the required information could not be fumished. [n view of abovc and in absence ofrelevant informations.
the Auditor has relied on the information provided by the management.

9 Other current li.bilitics

Statutory dues payable

Employee Compensation payables

Int€rest accrued but not due on borrowings
Other payables

l0 Short-a.rm provisiors

Provision for Audit fee

Provision for Income Tax
Provision for expenses

Provision for CSR

0.01

3.64 0.00

1.86 4.22

As at
3l March 2025

As rt
3I March 2024

1.43

29.26

18.25

5.07

1.35

216.51

54.0r 217.86

\
SEC'B^D
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d)

*

MSME
Others
Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

As at As et
3l Merch 2025 3l Mrrch 2024

4.21 4.0'1

- 0.14
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Haritah Globel Priv.tc Limitcd (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Rceltors privatc Limitcd)
CIN: U70100TG201OPTC067673
Notrs forming prrt of strndrlon. fih.nciar st tem.nrs .s .t a,.d for thc ylrr .ndcd 3l March 2025
(All amounts exprcssed in Iodirn rupccs Lekhs, cxcept share datr or as otherwis. ststed)

Propcrty, plent end cquipmcrt & Intrngiblc assets

ll Property, pla[t and cquipmert

Gross block Vehicles
Furniture and

Fixture Totil
Brlancc rs .t 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals

Bala[c. rs rt 3! Merch 2024
Additions
Disposals

104.33

30.94 73.39 104.33

Balancc as at 3l Merch 2025 30.9,1 73.39 104.J3

Accumulatcd dcprcciation
Balancc as at 0l April 2023
Depreciation
Reversal on disposal ofassets
Brlancc as at 3l March 2024
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal ofassets

7.51
'1.30

30.28
13.46

37.84
20.'7',|

14.87 43.74 58.61
5.02 9.26 14.28

Balance as at Jl March 2025 19.89 53.00 72.89

Net block
BalaDce as at 3l March 2024
Belence es et 3l Merch 2025

16.01

11.05
29.65

20.39
45.12

31.44

SEC'BAD
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Haritrh Global Priystc Limitcd (Form.rly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors Privrte Limited)
CIN: U70t 00TG20l 0W C067 67 3
Notes forming pert ofStendalone financi.l statements .s at and for thc year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts cxpresscd i]t lndi.n rupees Lakhs, exccpl share drtr or rs othcnvise stated)

Others
(b) Othcr non-currcnt iDvcstme[ts (Equity shrrcs)
ITC Limited
l0 shares (31 March 2024: 25 shares) ofRs. 521.15 each

(c) Itryestmetrt in Limited Lirbility Perttrenhip
Biopolis GV LLP
Inventopolis LLP
AMTZ Medpolis Healthcare LLP (Iormerly known as

"Vigan Nacharam LLP")

(d) ItrYcstment in Properties
Ramkey Celinium (Refer Note 4)

(c) Invcsam.nt in Corporatc bonds
Aditya Birla Finance Limited

Total investments

Aggregato amount of quoted investments
Market valu€ of Quoted Investrncnts
Aggregate anount of unquoted investrnents

Provision for diminution in value ofinvestments

0.40

0.40

0.40

0.40

435.00

r6.60

0.40

0.40

0.40

0.40

435.00

453.20

0.05 0.10

0.05 0.t0

1,384.91

45',t.09

I 12.90

1,031.82

370.t4

1,954.96 1,401.96

68.20 68.20

5,203.05 4.666.71

68.25
'16.29

436.60

68.30

70.12

453.20

sEc'aAOe

t

n
F

l2 Non-currant invcstments

Irrde Invcstmcntsll@I

As rt As.t
3l Mrrch 2025 3l March 2024

(r) IDvcstm€trts iE Gquity instrumetrts ofAssocirtc company

Crescentia Labs PriYate Limited
0 shares ('31 March 2024: 20,000 shares) ofRs. 83 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
4,000 shares (31 March 2024: 4.000 shares) ofRs. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limited
4.000 shares (31 March 2024: 4.000 shares) ofRs. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
4,000 shares (31 March 2024: 4,000 shares) ofRs. l0 cach

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 3663 Private Limited
4,000 shares (31 March 2024:4,000 shares) ofRs. [0 each

GV Rescarch Centres Pvt. Ltd. - Equity Shares

15,42,553 shares (31 March2024: 15,42,553 shares) ofRs. 28.20

each

2.743.25 2,'143.25

2,143.25 2,143.2s

68.20 68.20

436.60



H.ritah Globil Privrtc Limit.d (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Realtors Privatc Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Not.s forming p.rt of Saandalonc finaoci.l st.temcnts rs et {bd for th. year .ndcd 3l Merch 2025
(All smounts expresscd in Indian rupees Llkhs, exccpt share datr or as oth.rrvisc statcd)

Details of Investment in Pertnership firms
(i) The Company is partner oflirm IWs. Biopolis GV LLP. The share ofhofit(Loss) for the year is
Rs.0.50 lakhs. The details of

(ii) The Company is partner offirm N,Vs. Inventopolis LLP. The share ofProfit/(Loss) for the year is
Rs. 0.55 lakhs. The details of ofthe firm are as under:

(iii) The Company is partner offirm M/s. AMTZ Medpolis Healthcare LLP (Formerly Known as

"Vigan Nacharam LLP"). The share of ProfiV(Loss) for the year is Rs. 1.90 lakhs. The details of
ofthe firm are as under

13 Dcferrcd tex assets (Nct)

A. Dcf.rrEd Trr Assct
- Depreciation on fixed assets

B. Defcrred Tax Liability

Net Defcrred AsseU (Liab

As at As et
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

7.46

8.88 7.46

J/

As rt 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024Namc ofthc psrtncr

7o ofshare C.pital Brl.nces 7o ofsharc Capital
Bllances

Haritah Global Privare
Limited
Modi Properties Privale
Limited
Pmmukh lnfra &
Developcrs LLP
Rohit Kumar Joshi

30.00./"

30.00%

30.00%

10.00%

I,384.97

t29.'13

(0.3s)

(0.12

30.00%

30.00%

30.00%

10.00%

1,031.82

398.48

0.15

0.05

As rt 3l Mrrch 2025 As at 3l March 2024Nrme of thc p8rtner

Capital Balanccs 7o ofshare
Capital

Balances
Haritah Global Private
Limited
Modi Properties Private
Limited
Prarnukh lnfra &,

Developen LLP
Rohit Kumar Joshi

30.00yo

30.00%

20.00%

20.00%

457.O9

1o.29

(0.2e)

(0.29)

30.00%

30.00%

20.000/0

20.00%

310.07

20.94

0.08

0.08

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024Name ofthe partncr

7o ofshare Crpital Balances 7o ofshare
Capital

Belarccs
Haritah Global Pdvate

Limited
AMTZ Medpnlis Square

Private Limited
Modi Propenies Private
Limited
Waseem Akhtar Sayed

80.00%

15.00%

5.00%

0.00%

I 12.90

100.89

0

(0.4e)

0.00%

0.00%

90.00%

10.00%

0.17

0.06

sEc.aAD
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ofthe firm are as under:
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Heriteh Globel Priv.tc Limit.d (Formcrly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors Privatc Limited)
CIN: U70l00TG20l oPTC067673
Notes forming part ofStendelonc finenci.l statcmcnas as rt.nd for the ycar cndcd 31 March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indistr rupces Lakhs, .xcepl shrre datr or.s otherwise strted)

14 Loens end edverccs
As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

Lortg-term Short-tcrm Long-term Short-term
Unsecurad, coDsidcrcd
good

Loans and advances to
related parties

Advances to employees
Advances recoverable

I,l17.63 1.850.11

I,126.93 1,850.t I

Loans or Advances in th. ratura of lorlls grantcd to promotcrs, directors, KMPS and the rclat.d
partics repeyable on dcmand:

As rt 3l Merch 2025 As at 3l Merch 2024
Type of borowcr

4.3t
5.00

Amount
outstandingr

n/o of
Totrl"

Amount
outstendinp*

lo of T otal

r,E50.l I

I,117.63 99.11% 1,850.1 l 100.00%

' represents loan or advance in the nature of loan

^ represenls percentage lo the lotal Loant and Advances in the nalure ol loans

As at As at15 othcr rotr-currclrt essets 
3l March 2025 31 March 2024

Balance with govemment authorities
Security Deposis

Associate Companies
Enterprises in which Key
Management personnel and /or their
relatives have signifi cant influence

l,l17.63 99.110/0

- 0.00%
100.00%

0.00%

0.09

690.'7 6

2.66

316.97

16 Trrdc rcceivablcs

Unsecured, considered good

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables

16.l Tredc Rcccivrblcs ageing schcdulc

As rt As at
31 Merch 2025 3I March 2024

2.15 38.02
2.l5 38.02

2.l5 38.02

Ageing for tradc recciveblcs - non-currctrt outstrtrding rs at 3l March 2025 is as follows:
Particulars Outstatrdios for followi ng periods from due date

l-2 2-3 ycrrs
yarrs

Not duc Less

ahar 6
months

6

months
-l year

More then 3
yerrs

ofpayment

Undisputed Trude rcceivobles
- considered good

- considered doubtful
Disputed Trude Receiv alles
- considered good
- considered doubtful

2.15 2.15

(f)

*

2.15 2.15Total

V s.
cri

CharGred 
'

Acxountants,

I

Lo

6

t-
:i
F

690.85 379.62

Total

SECSAD



Haritrh Global Privatc Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Realtors private Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming part ofStrnd.lone fin.trciel statements as at end for the ycar ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expresscd in Itrdian rupees Lakhs, exccpt sh.re data or as otherwise stated)

Aqcinq for tradc receivables - non-current outstrndin g as at 3l March 2024 is as follows:
Particulers Not duc Lcss

thar 6
mol!ths

6

months
-l yerr

Morc thrr 3
ycrrs

l-2 2-3 ycars
ycrrs Total

Utrdisputed Trude rccefuables
- considered good
- considered doubtful
Dispuled Trade Receivables
- considered good

- considered doubtful

t.t7 36.85 J8.02

Total l.l1 36.85 38.02

17 Cash ard bark balanccs

Othcr brnk belrDces
-Currctrt mrtrrities
Deposits with original maturity ofmore than 3 months but less than
l2 months

l8 Other current essets

Acqued Interest

FD lnterest Accrued
Prepaid expenses

Other receivable

0.54 0.56

35.12

35.12

I,4t 7.06 42.55

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

87.00

10.46

l.l6
92;19

82.'10

1.06

2t.79
191.40 105.55

SEC'B^D
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Crsh rDd crsh cquivtlctrts
Cash in hand
Balances with the banks

- In curert accounts

Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

45.18 1.33

1.336.22 40.66

1.J81.94 42.Ss

Charlered



Haritah Globel Privrtc Limitcd (Formcrly krown rs JMK GEC Rcaltors Privrte Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming prrt of Standalone financial st.tements rs rt and for thc ycrr cnd.d 3l March 2025
(All amounts cipressed in Indian rupces Lakhs, cxcept sharc dat, or as othcrr ise strted)

l9 Rcvcnue from opcrations

Rental Income from Operating Lease

20 Othcr incomc

lnterest income on fixed deposit
Interest on income ta)( refund

Interest on loans and advances

lnterest on electricity deposit
Profit on Sale ofEquity Shares

Miscellaneous income

2l Employce bcnefits expe[se

Salaries. wages & bonus

22 Finence costs

lrtclrst cxpcrsc
- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On GST
- Others

Other borrowing cost

Auditor's rsmuneration (Refer note 24)

Bank charges

Donation

CSR expenditure
Insurance '

Legal and Prol'essional charges

Fuel & utility expenses

Other expenditure
Postage, Printing and stationery
Rent

Rates and taxes

Repairs to buildings
Share ofloss in partnenhip lirm
Other Repairs

Travelling and conveyance
Miscellaneous expenses

Ycar cnded

3l March 2025
Year ended

3l March 2024

144.08 l3 8.36

Ycar cnded

3l March 2025

t26.11

0.37
I,t26.16

0.57

t5.52 8.72

0.tI
125.6'7

86t.29
0.00

r,269.33 995.79

Ycer ended

3l March 2025
Ycar endcd

3l March 2024

t.l I 1.70

l.l I 1.70

Year ended

31 Marcb 2025

313.75

0.00

0.05
0.08

6.23 25.6t

320.12 121.24

95.44

0.17

0.02

Ycar ended

3l March 2025
Yerr cndcd

3l March 2024

4.68

0.58

8.57

0.98

16.08

23.82

r.07
0.25

0.56
6.66

0.09

2.96

t.2l
l. E4

0.17 0.21

*

e
o

(,') o
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69.52 53.87

23 Othcr cxpcnscs

Advertisement and Sales promotion expense

144.08 138.36

Year ended

3l March 2024

Year ended
3l Mrrch 2024

0.74

2.00

0.16

5.00

5.16

28.88

1.39

0.08

0.10

1.35

6.74

t.66
0.41

v
Charteled



Hrritrh Global Private Limited (Formerly krown as JMK GEC R€altors priyate Limitcd)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming pert ofstandalone finan.ial strtements !s at and for the yesr ended 3l March 2025
(All xmounts expressed in Indian rupees Lrkhs, except shrre data or as otherwise stated)

Year ended Year ended
f,l March 2025 3l March 2024

24 Auditor's remuneration

As ruditorsr
Statutory audit fees

Ir other crpacity:
AdYisory fee
Certification fec
Reimbursement of cxpenses

25 Dcteils of CSR cxpcnditur.l

i. Gross amoutt rcquired to be spcnt duringthe year
ii. Amount spent in cash du ng thc year on:

- Constructiorl/acquisition of any asset

- On purposes other than abovc

26
Contingcnt Lirbilities:

Corporate Gualantees

Note:

During FY 2022-23, the Compary has
Vorda Corporation Private Limitcd (r€

5.07
iii. Shordall at the end ofthe year 

-

iv. Total ofprevious ycars shortfall
v. Reasoru for shortfall ReferNote (a) Not Applicable
vi. Nature ofCSR activities Below Not Applicable
vii. Details of rclat€d party tralsactions, c.g., contdbution to a trust NA, as no Not Applicable

controllcd by the company in relation to CSR expenditure as pcr donations are
relevant Accounting Standard madc to relatcd

paflies
viii. wherc a provision is made with respect to a liability incuncd by Not Applicablc Not Applicable

enterhg into a contractual obligation, the movcments in the
provision during the year should bc shown separately

Note (r):
As per the provisions of Section 135 of the Companics Act, 2013, the Company is rcquircd to spend
27o of its averagc nct profits of thc immediately preceding three financial yea,. towards corporate
Social Responsibility (CSR) acrivities.
During the financial year ended 3l Mar€h 2025, the amourt required to be spent by the Company on
CSR actiyities was Rs. 8.57 takhs. During the year, the Company has ilcurred an amount of Rs. 3.5
lakhs towards donation for Construction and hfrastructure dcyelopment ofnursing collcge.
Thc balancc unspent amount of Rs. 5.08 lakhs, pertaining to the y€ar ended 3l March 2025, was
subsequently spent by the Company on donation to Swachh Bhamt Kosh on l5 September 2025.

0.50

,1.68 2.00

Yerr ended Year endcd
3I March 2025 3l Merch 2024

8.57 Not Applicable

3.50

As st As st
3l March 2025 3t Mrrch 2024

750.00 825.00

ed guarantee to Axis Bank for a Secured Loan availed bv
arty) of Rs. 825.00 lakhs.

1.58 r.50

2.59
0.50
0.02

750.00 825.00

Charlered
Accountan

o

*

(t
q
o

R S€ge,^D

o
*

Gl,o
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provid

Duing the year, company has proyided guarantee to punjab National Bank for a secured Loan availed bv
Verdant Corporation Private Limited (related party) ofRs. 750.00 lakhs.



Haritrh Globrl Privrtc Limitcd (Formerly knowr rs JMK GEC Rerltors privrte Limited)
CIN: U70100TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming p{rt of Standalone financial statements as at rnd for the yeir ended f,l Mirch 2025
(All smounts expressed in lrldian rupees Lrkhs, except share data or as otherwise stated)

27 Crpitrl snd Othcr Commitmctlts:
r. Crpitrl Commitoerts:

Estimatcd amount ofcontracts remaining to be executcd on Capital Account (Net ofcapital Advance)
are Nil (Preyious Year: Rs. Nil)

2E Other Strtutory Informrtiotr
i. The Cornpany does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or

pending against the Group for holding any Benami property.
ii. The Company does not have any transactions with companics struck off.
iii. The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registercd with ROC

beyond the statutory period.

iv. The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currcncy or Virtual Currency during thc financial
year.

v. The Compaay has not becn declared wilful dcfaultcr by any bank or financial institution or
govemment or any govcmment authority.

vi. The Company has not advancad or loancd or inycstcd funds to any other person(s) or cntity(ics).
including forcign entitiss (Intcrmediaries) with the undcrstanding that the lntermediary shall:
(a) directly or indircctly lend or invest in other persons or entitics idcntified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf ofthe Company (Ultimate Bcneficiaries) or
(b) provide ary guarantee, secu ty or the like to or on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

vii. The Company has not receivcd aoy fund from any pcrson(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in *riting or otherwisc) that the Group
shall:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or inyest in othcr persons or entities identificd in any matulcr

whatsocver by or on behalfofthe Funding Party (Ultimatc Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantcc, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimatc Beneficiaries.

viii. The Company docs not hav€ any such transaction which is not recordcd in the books of account that
has been surrendered or disclosed as incomc during the ycar in the tax ass€ssments under the Income
Tax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Ta\ Act,
l96l.)

ix. The Company has not revalued its Propcrty, plant and Equipment during the year cnded 3l March
2025.

x. The title deeds of all immovable propertics arc held in the name of the company.

29 Errlilgs pcr share
Th€ amount considered in ascertaining the company's camings per share constitutes the net profit after
tar. The number of shares uscd in computing basic earnings per sharc is the weightcd avcragc number of
shares outstanding during the period. The number of shares used in computing dilutcd eamings per share
comprises thc \f,cighted average number of shares considercd for dcriving basic camings pcr sharc and
also the weighted average number of shares which could have been issued on conversion of all dilutive
potential shares.

Particulars Year eBded

3l Msrch 2025
Year ended

3l Msrch 2024
tax atributable to equity shareholders (in Rs.)

Weighted av€ragc number of shares outstanding during the year - Basic
Weighled average numbcr of shares outstarding during the yoar -
Diluted
Basic eamings per share (Rs,)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

Net profit after

Nominal value in Rs

E,52,17,380

28,587

28,58',1

2,980.98
2,980.98

l0

6,95,76,882
27,973

2',1,913

Chartered
Accoun o
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Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK Gf,C Realtors Privrte Limited)
CIN: U70100TG201oPTC067673
Notes forming part ofStandalone financial statem€nts as at and for the year €nded f,l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as otherwise stated)

30 Rclrted party disclosurcs
ln accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard (AS) 18,'Relatcd Party Disclosures,as
specificd under Section 133 of the Act, read rvith Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as

amended). the names of the rclated party where control existvable to exercise significant influence along
wi0r the aggregate transactions and year end balances with them as id€ntified and cenified by thc
management are as follows:

e. Names of related rties and des on of relationshi h whom transactions have tsken lace
Description of relationship Neme of relrted psrties
Associate Enterprises

Key management personncl

Partnership Firms in which Company
has control

Enterprises in which Key Management
personnel and /or their relatives have

significant influcnce

AMTZ Mcdpolis Squarc 3663 Private Limitcd
AMTZ Mcdpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limited
AMTZ Mcdpolis Square 801 Privatc Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Squarc Private Limited
(Upto - 29 April 2023)

Crescentia Labs Private Limit€d (Upto 07 Jan\ary 2025\
GV Discovery Centers Privatc Limited
(Upto 28 Novembcr 2023)
GV Research Centcrs Private Limited

Sharad Kumar Jayantilal Kadakia
Rajcsh Kumar Jayantilal Kadakia
Soham Satish Modi
Tejal Modi

Biopolis GV LLP
lnventoDolis LLP

AMTZ Medpolis Hcalthcare LLP (Formcrly kro\an as "Viryan
Nacharam LLP')
Nilgiri Estates (Upto 28 March 2024)

Soham ModiHllF
Modi Housing Private Limited
Verdant Corporalion Priyate Limited (Formcrly known as

SDNMKJ Realty Private Limitsd)

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 7227 Privatc Limited
Modi Consultancy Services

Agniforma Techcraff Private Limited
Modi Propenies Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Squarc l88l Private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 2772 Private Limited
Greens Global India LLC
Greens India LLC
Summit Sales LLP
Summit Buildcn LLP
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Haritah Glob.l Privste Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Realtors private Limitcd)
CIN: U70 100TG201oPTC067673
Notes forming part of Statrdalone Iinancial statem ettts as at and for the yerr ended J l March 2025
(All rmounts expressed in lndian rupees Lskhs, except sh.re drti or as otherwise stated)

b. Trsnsactiors with rel.ted parties

Balances with rclatcd parti€s (as at ).ear erd)c,

v

Particulars Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Sharad Kumar Jayrntilal Kadakia (Director)
Unsecurcd loan takcn

Associ.te Enterpriscs
Unsecurcd Loan given
Interest charged on Unsecured loan given
Investment in Equity
Conversion of Compulsory Convertiblc preference sharcs to Equity
Conyersion ofunsecured loan and Intercst to sccurity deposit

Partne.ship Firms in which Comprny has control
Sharc ofloss from Partnership Firms
Sale oflnvcstment
Capital Contribution

Entcrprises in which Kcy Managcment pcrsotrrcl and /or thrir
rchtives hrve signifi catrt inlluence

Unsecured Loan given
Interest chargcd on Unsecured loan given
Issue ofequity shares including premium
Rcimbursements on behalf of company
Procurmcnt of services
Sale ofservices

2.96

967.80

0.85

1,980.19

125.86

0.29

7.O9

0.31

1,403.20

2,25',1.r1

t22.42
436.60

t00.00
132.53

0.4r

16.98

I.402.5t

0.'15

0.01

406.23

3.20

0.47

SEC"BAD

*

GLo

:l
F

Particulars Year ended
3l March 2025

Ycar ended
Jl March 2024

ared KunIar Jayantilal Kadakia (Director)

Rajesh Kumar Jayantilal Kadrkia (Dir€ctor)
Share capital

Associrtc Enterprises
Unsecured Loan given
Intercst rcceivabls on Unsccurcd loan given
Irvestmcnt in Equit),
Conversion ot'unsecured loan and Inte

sh

to security d€posit

Share capital
Unsecured Loan Takcn

0.00

2.86
232.23

l,l 17.63

86.63

436.60

1,750.

76.57

4s3.20

130.96

0.00

2.54

t44.35
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Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC Rcaltors private Limited)
CIN: U70 I 00TG2010PTC067673
Notes forming part of Standalone financial statements as st snd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All emounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, €xccpt shere dstr or as otherwise stated)

P.rticulars Yeat ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Partnership Firms in which Company has control
Sale oflnvestment
Capital Contributioh (Ner of Drawings)

Entcrprises in which Key Msnagement personnel and /or their
reletivcs havc signilicrnt influence
lntercst charged on Unsecured loan given
Reimbursement receivable
Issue ofcquity shares including premium

|,954.96
16.98

1,40t.96

0.01

0.1I
406.23

3l With respect to Cash Flow Statemcnt to be included in the Standalone financial statement, the Ministry of
corporate Afrairs vide its notificarion no. G.s.R 583(E) dated June 13, 2017. oxempts small companies
from including cash flow statement in the financial statements. Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly
known as "JMK GEC Realtors Private Limitcd), being a small company is therefore not mandated to
maintain cash flow statement as a palt ofStandalone financial statement.

32 Regrouping/Reclassilicstior:
hcvious year's figures have bcen rcgroupcd / reclassified wherever neccssary to corespond with the
current year's classification / disc
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Hrritrh Globct privrtG Limircd tForh€rly known rs JMK GEC Rcsttors privatc Lirnitrd)ClNr U70l00Tc20t0pTC06767l
Notes forming p{rt ofStrtrdrlolrc financisl strt€ments rs st strd for thc ya.r Gtrdcd Jl Merch 2025(All cmourts cxpr€ssed in Indi.lr rupecs Lakhsr cxc€pj shrr. drt, or * .,i".*r". 

"*,.ar33 AddilionrlR.guhtory Irformrtiotr
- Retios

Long -Term borowin$ + Shon-Term bo,rowings

'Net profit aller ta{ + Non.cash op€rating expenses like depreciation + IntercsttT
erm loar Interesl + principal repayments

l 
Targible Networti + Total Debt + D€lbrred lax liabilitv

As p€r our report ofeven date altached
ForA SAgerwel& Co.
Chrrt.red Accouhtrnls

For rhd on behdfofthc Borrd ofDiractors of
H.riteh clobsl private Limited knonn tsFirn R.gintrr

N/
tion No. 014987S

Ashist ASrrwsl
Panner

Membe.ship No: 222861
UDIN: &51{lE618HUrxdy'ltO6
Place : Hyderabad
Date: 27 S?temfuh aqa€.

J]\tK GEC rs Privelc Li

Soh tish Nlodi Tejat
Director

IN: 00522546 DIN:06983437

Date : j?4 S
9u5

rrace , {Plenbol

Ratios Numeralor FY
202+23 2023-24

VSrisnce Reeson

Cunent Ratio
(in timos)

Tolalcurrent
assets

Total current
liabilities 2.82 3.95 -290/0

Primarily due to
increase in current assets

Debt-Equity
Ralio (in times) TotalDebtl Tolal equiry 0.67 0.59 t3% NA
Debt Servic€
Cover€e Ratio

E times)

Earning for
Debt Service2

Debt servicer 3.69 1.37 -500/o

Prirnaily due !o
incrcase in bonowing

the

Return on Equity
Rato (in %)

Profit fo, the
ygar less

Prefercnce

dividend

Aver€e total
equity 180/o 23.13% ,4% NA

Inventory

fumover ratio
Costofgoods
sold

Average
inventory NA NA

Trade

Receivables

fumover ratio

lqrimes)

Revenue from
operalions

Average Uade
receivables 7.28 -t% NA

Trade payables

tumover ratio
Cost ofgoods
sold

Average trade
pqyables NA NA

Net capital

fumover ratio (in
tim€s)

Revenue from
operations

Average

wor*in8 capital 008 0.09 -10% NA

Net profit ratio
(in%)

PIofit for the
year

Revenue from
operalions 59114% 502.t70/o 18% NA

Retum on Capit l
employed

$vt
Profit before tax
fid finance costs

Capital

employeda
15.46% t 5.50% 00/o NA

Rctum on
inv€stnent

Onn

Income

generated frorn
invested funds

Averag--
invested funds
in feasury
investments

2.44% 2.690/0 -100/. NA
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